© 2004 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation DS500387 www.fairchildsemi.com
September 2000
Revised April 2004
S
S
T
V
16857 • S

■ Low power mode when device is reset
■ Industry standard 48 pin TSSOP package
Ordering Code:
Devices also available in Tape and Reel. Specify by appending the suffix letter “X” to the ordering code.
Connection Diagram Pin Descriptions
Truth Table
L = Logic LOW
H = Logic HIGH
X = Don’t Care, but not floating unless noted
↑  = LOW-to-HIGH Clock Transition
↓  = HIGH-to-LOW Clock Transition
Order Number Package Number Package Description
SSTV16857MTD MTD48 48-Lead Thin Shrink Small Outline Package (TSSOP), JEDEC MO-153, 6.1mm Wide
SSTVN16857MTD
(Preliminary)
MTD48 48-Lead Thin Shrink Small Outline Package (TSSOP), JEDEC MO-153, 6.1mm Wide
Pin Name Description
Q1-Q14 SSTL-2 Compatible Output
D1-D14 SSTL-2 Compatible Inputs
RESET Asynchronous LVCMOS Reset Input
CK Positive Master Clock Input
CK Negative Master Clock Input
VREF Voltage Reference Pin for SSTL Level Inputs
VDDQ Power Supply Voltage for Output Signals
VDD Power Supply Voltage for Inputs
RESET Dn CK CK Qn
L X or
Floating
X or
Floating
X or
Floating
L
H L ↑ ↓ L
H H ↑ ↓ H
H X L H Qn
H X H L Qn
www.fairchildsemi.com 2
S
S
T
V
16
85
7
•
S
S
T
V
N
16
85
7
Functional Description
The SSTV16857 and SSTVN16587 are 14-bit registers
with SSTL-2 compatible inputs and outputs. Input data is
captured by the register on the positive edge crossing of
the differential clock pair.
When the LV-CMOS RESET signal is asserted LOW, all
outputs and internal registers are asynchronously placed
into the LOW logic state. In addition, the clock and data dif-
ferential comparators are disabled for power savings. Out-
put glitches are prevented by disabling the internal
registers more quickly than the input comparators. When
RESET is removed, the system designer must insure the
clock and data inputs to the device are stable during the
rising transition of the RESET signal.
The SSTL-2 data inputs transition based on the value of
VREF. VREF is a stable system reference used for setting
the trip point of the input buffers of the SSTV16857/
SSTVN16857 and other SSTL-2 compatible devices.
The RESET signal is a standard CMOS compatible input